HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
HUMAN SERVICES & WOMEN’S WELLNESS

February 5, 2008 Hearing Room E
8:00 A.M. Tapes 1-2

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Vic Gilliam
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
Joanne Hossack, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: Organizational Meeting - Adoption of Committee Rules

HB 3616 — Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3617 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
1A 003 Chair Tomei opens the House Committee on Human Services

and Women’s Wellness meeting at 8:00 a.m.
ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING — ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE RULES

006 Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
015 Rep. Maurer
018 Chair Tomei
027 MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT the proposed
Committee Rules dated 2/5/08. (EXHIBIT A)
031 VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Tomei, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
034 Chair Tomei
HB 3616 — PUBLIC HEARING
036 Chair Tomei
041 Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
057 Chair Tomei
059 Rep. Buckley
064 Chair Tomei
066 Rep. Cowan
1A 070 Rep. Buckley
072 Chair Tomei
074 Kristen Leonard, Representative, Oregon Coalition for Consumer

Mental Health Protection and Choice (EXHIBIT B)
113 Chair Tomei



114
116
126
132

147
158
188
204
207
232
234
247
252
256
277
278
282
288
299
305

374

HB 3616 - WORK SESSION
395
396

400
404
416
418

2A 009
018

025
072
2A 076

082

HB 3617 — PUBLIC HEARING
094
101
106
112
128

Rep. Gilliam

Ms. Leonard

Rep. Gilliam

Marcus Berglund, President, Oregon Association for Marriage
and Family Therapy

Rep. Gilliam

Ms. Leonard

Rep. Gilliam

Ms. Leonard

Mr. Berglund

Rep. Gilliam

Chair Tomei

Ms. Leonard

Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowan

Ms. Leonard

Chair Tomei

Rep. Cowan

Chair Tomei

Betsy Earls, Representative, Oregon Psychological Association
Teri Strong, Legislative Director, Oregon Psychological
Association

Chair Tomei

Chair Tomei

MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 3616 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Chair Tomei

Rep. Kotek

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Gilliam continues

Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

VOTE: 6-1-0

AYE: 6 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Maurer, Olson,

Tomei

NAY: 1 - Gilliam

Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. OLSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Tomei

Chair Tomei
Rep. Gelser
Chair Tomei
Rep. Gelser
Chair Tomei adjourns the meeting at 8:39 a.m.



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Rules, proposed committee rules, staff, 2 pp
B. HB 3616, written testimony, Kristen Leonard, 1 p



