HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES & WOMEN'S WELLNESS

February 5, 2008 8:00 A.M.	Hearing Room E Tapes 1 - 2
MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Andy Olson, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer
STAFF PRESENT:	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	Joanne Hossack, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	Organizational Meeting - Adoption of Committee Rules
	HB 3616 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 3617 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
1A	003	Chair Tomei opens the House Committee on Human Services
		and Women's Wellness meeting at 8:00 a.m.
ORGANIZAT		ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE RULES
	006	Rick Berkobien, Committee Administrator
	015	Rep. Maurer
	018	Chair Tomei
	027	MOTION: Rep. Olson moves to ADOPT the proposed Committee Rules dated 2/5/08. (EXHIBIT A)
	031	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Tomei, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	034	Chair Tomei
HB 3616 – PU	BLIC HEARING	
	036	Chair Tomei
	041	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
	057	Chair Tomei
	059	Rep. Buckley
	064	Chair Tomei
	066	Rep. Cowan
1A	070	Rep. Buckley
	072	Chair Tomei
	074	Kristen Leonard, Representative, Oregon Coalition for Consumer
		Mental Health Protection and Choice (EXHIBIT B)
	113	Chair Tomei

	114	Rep. Gilliam
	116	Ms. Leonard
	126	Rep. Gilliam
	132	Marcus Berglund, President, Oregon Association for Marriage and Family Therapy
	147	Rep. Gilliam
	158	Ms. Leonard
	188	Rep. Gilliam
	204	Ms. Leonard
	207	Mr. Berglund
	232	Rep. Gilliam
	234	Chair Tomei
	247	Ms. Leonard
	252	Chair Tomei
	256	Rep. Cowan
	277	Ms. Leonard
	278	Chair Tomei
	282	Rep. Cowan
	288	Chair Tomei
	299	Betsy Earls, Representative, Oregon Psychological Association
	305	Teri Strong, Legislative Director, Oregon Psychological Association
	374	Chair Tomei
HB 3616 -	WORK SESSION	
	395	Chair Tomei
	396	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HB 3616 to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	400	Chair Tomei
	404	Rep. Kotek
	416	Chair Tomei
	418	Rep. Gilliam
2A	009	Rep. Gilliam continues
	018	Chair Tomei
	025	Rep. Maurer
	072	Chair Tomei
2A	076	VOTE: 6-1-0
		AYE: 6 - Cowan, Gelser, Kotek, Maurer, Olson,
		Tomei NAY: 1 - Gilliam
		Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. OLSON will lead discussion on the floor.
	082	Chair Tomei
HB 3617 –	PUBLIC HEARING	
	094	Chair Tomei
	101	Rep. Gelser
	106	Chair Tomei
	112	Rep. Gelser
	128	Chair Tomei adjourns the meeting at 8:39 a.m.
	120	

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. Rules, proposed committee rules, staff, 2 ppB. HB 3616, written testimony, Kristen Leonard, 1 p